PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
James D. Braatz	09/29/2004
Lowell B. Ziese	09/29/2004
Richard Bohme	09/17/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AAA Sales & Engineering Inc.	
Street Address:	6960 South 10th Street	
City:	Oak Creek	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53154	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10882650

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)271-5770

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-271-5790

Email: barbj@andruslaw.com

Andrus, Sceales, Starke & Sawall, LLP Correspondent Name:

100 East Wisconsin Avenue Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **Suite 1100**

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Joseph J. Jochman

Total Attachments: 2

source=assignment 1#page1.tif source=assignment 2#page1.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 015208 FRAME: 0608**

500008441

ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT made by **JAMES D. BRAATZ**, of 4951 South 35th Street, Greenfield, Wisconsin 53221, USA, **LOWELL B. ZIESE**, of N48 W26395 Bayberry Court, Pewaukee, Wisconsin 53072, USA and **RICHARD BOHME**, of 1602 Clearview Drive, Louisville, Kentucky 40222, USA to **AAA SALES & ENGINEERING INC.**, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, and located and doing business at 6960 South 10th Street, Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154, USA.

IN CONSIDERATION of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said JAMES D. BRAATZ, LOWELL B. ZIESE and RICHARD BOHME hereby sell, assign and transfers to said AAA SALES & ENGINEERING, INC., its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in:

HYDRAULIC CONTROL AND OPERATION SYSTEM FOR A RAILROAD CAR RETARDER

and the invention therein as set forth in their application for United States Letters Patent therefor, executed on even date herewith, and in and to said application and any divisions or continuations thereof, and any Letters Patent obtained for the said invention in the United States and foreign countries, or issuing out of said application or any such division or continuation thereof, and any reissues or extensions of any such Letters Patent.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patent for said invention to said **AAA SALES & ENGINEERING, INC.**, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

And, the said JAMES D. BRAATZ, LOWELL B. ZIESE and RICHARD BOHME hereby covenant that they have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest in said invention, and that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And they further covenant that they will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title in said AAA SALES & ENGINEERING, INC., to said invention or any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, and if said AAA SALES & ENGINEERING, INC., or its assignee, desire to make a substitute, divisional or continuation application for said invention, or to secure a reissue or

- 1 -

extension of said Letters Patent, to file a disclaimer relating thereto, or an application for a corresponding patent in any foreign country, that he will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the said purposes, but at the expense of said AAA SALES & ENGINEERING, INC.

JAMES D. BRAATZ, LOWELL B. ZIESE and RICHARD BOHME further hereby acknowledge that their entire beneficial interest in the invention to which the above application relates is irrevocably vested in the assignee including the right to make application for protection in all countries abroad and to claim priority under the International Convention for such applications and hereby assents to the making of any such applications, with or without priority claim, and of any divisional application resulting therefrom.

And, they further covenant that they will at all times communicate to the said AAA SALES & ENGINEERING, INC., its successors, assigns or legal representatives, all facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent, or the history thereof, known to them, and testify as the same in interferences or other litigation, when requested so to do.

We hereby authorize the above-mentioned assignee or the attorney of record to insert in this instrument the filing date serial number of my said application:

Serial Number: 10/882,650

Filing Date: 07/01/2004

Executed and delivered this **2** day of September, 2004.

Pames D Braatz

Executed and delivered this <u>29</u> day of September, 2004.

Lowell B. Ziese

Executed and delivered this <u>17</u> day of September, 2004.

Richard Robme

-2-